





























































































































Seventh Amendment To
Standard Project Agreement
between
THE CITY OF SUNRISE
And
KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

This Seventh Amendment (“Seventh Amendment”) to the Standard Project
Agreement between the City of Sunrise and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. for Design,
Bidding, Permitting, and Construction Administration for the Welleby Park Expansion
Project dated May 26, 2015, is between the City of Sunrise, a municipal corporation
(hereinafter referred to as “CITY”) and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
(“CONSULTANT").

WHEREAS, on April 28, 2015, the City and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
entered into a Continuing Services Agreement for Professional Landscape Architectural
Services; and

WHEREAS, a Standard Project Agreement (“Project Agreement”) for Design,
Bidding, Permitting, and Construction Administration for the Welleby Park Expansion
Project was entered into between the City of Sunrise and Kimley-Horn and Associates,
Inc. on May 26, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a First Amendment on October 2, 2017 to
revise the Scope of Services to reallocate task funding with no change to the Project
Agreement fixed sum; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Second Amendment on December 8, 2017
to revise the Scope of Services to provide additional Professional Surveying Services in
the amount of $12,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Third Amendment on February 8, 2018 to
revise the Scope of Services to provide the design of a Park Security System in the
amount of $12,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Fourth Amendment on December 19, 2019
to revise the Scope of Services to provide for additional Construction Administration
Services in the amount of $180,460.00; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Fifth Amendment on May 21, 2020 to revise
the Scope of Services to provide for additional Construction Administration Services in
the amount of $39,620 plus $500 for reimbursable expenses; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Sixth Amendment on April 27, 2021 to
extend the Term of the agreement to May 31, 2022; and



WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Standard Agreement to additional
Construction Administration Services in the amount of $24,420 plus $500 for
reimbursable expenses.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations
created hereby, as well as other good and valuable considerations, the parties agree as
follows:

1. Recitals Incorporated. The foregoing recitals are incorporated by reference
and made part of this Amendment.

2. Section 5.1 of the Project Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

5.1 The CITY shall compensate the CONSULTANT for services rendered pursuant to
Paragraphs 2.3 through 2.6 and Exhibit A, Scope of Services of this Project Agreement
by payment of the fixed sum of: $611,320 $586;900-00

3. Section 5.2 of the Project Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

5.2 Payment to the CONSULTANT of the sum set forth in Paragraph 5.1 shall be
allocated as follows:

Survey and Geotechnical Services: $36,600 6 (%)

Conceptual Design: $26,170 4 (%)

Schematic Design: $58,770 10 (%)

Construction Documents: $168,530 28 28 (%)

Permitting and Bidding Services: $22,830 4 (%)

Construction Administration Services: $298,420 $274,000 48 47(%)
4. Section 6.2.1 of the Project Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

6.2.1 Reimbursable Expenses shall mean: expenses incurred by the CONSULTANT and
consultants in the interest of the Project as follows:

Not to exceed $8,050 $7550 without prior written authorization by the City.

Reimbursable Expenses $8,050 $75650



8. Conflicting Terms. In the event the terms of this of this Seventh Amendment
conflict with those of the Standard Project Agreement or any of its amendments, the
Seventh Amendment shall govern.

6. All other terms of the Standard Project Agreement shall remain and
continue in full force and effect.

7. Captions. The captions of this Seventh Amendment are for convenience
only and are not to be construed as defining or limiting in any way the scope or intent of
the provisions of this Amendment.

8. Effective Date. This Seventh Amendment shall be effective when it is fully
executed by both parties.

*The Remainder of this Page was Intentionally Left Blank*



SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO THE STANDARD PROJECT AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY AND KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Seventh Amendment
on the respective dates under each signature: the CITY, signing by and through its City Manager,
attested to by its City Clerk, duly authorized to execute same and by Kimley-Horn and Associates,
Inc. by and through its Senior Vice President duly authorized to execute same.

CITY

CITY OF SUNRISE, FLORIDA

?W\@\ By: W /%

| Mark Lubelski, P.E.
@‘ City Manager

__Zday of Z; %Z"// , 207




SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO THE STANDARD PROJECT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
CITY AND KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

CONSULTANT

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

th{—-,—,’

TITLE: GEHTOT Vice President
28 dayof JULM 2021

AUTHENTICATE:
7 A

Stov ‘ee. Presidlent /ﬁsslv §GCfc1L~j

Title
S AND 4o,
~“":‘z\ Q\V\‘.‘........,,,’ﬂfso ",

$$ ¢ & ?‘PO """,C}.""-

AN

(CORPORATE SEAL)S SEA; " )

izl OLAL s

Y 5§

"""l' ll"‘""uun!'"‘“ “\‘e‘:

"l
"”""lNIquml""“‘




Exhibit A

Consultant shall perform the following Additional Services:

AMENDMENT 7 — ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES

Kimley-Horn (Consultant) and architectural subconsultant Walters, Zackria, and Associates
(Subconsultant, “WZA") are currently serving the City under Amendment #5 for construction phase
services. Because of the contractor's slow progress on site and meetings held virtually during
portions of 2020 due to the COVID 19 pandemic, in-person meeting attendance did not proceed as
anticipated in Amendment #5. This allowed those additional services from Amendment #5 to
extend beyond October 23, 2020. At this time, we expect Kimley-Horn’s budget to run out by June
30, 2021. WZA's services are limited to the two buildings and due to their subconsultant role, have
budget remaining that will cover their services until September 30, 2021.  This Additional Services
Scope provides for hours anticipated for an additional four months at generally the current pace of
work — through October 29, 2021. This scope acknowledges that remaining subconsultant
budget scoped in Amendment #5 that will be used to supplement Amendment #7
proposed Subconsultant fees required to cover until October 29, 2021. .

As of the writing of this Amendment, the awarded contractor is anticipated to be ready for the
Consultant team to prepare the first Punch List in September 2021. This amendment proposes
construction phase services for Consultant and Subconsultant, through October 29, 2021. The
following additional services are proposed:

Consultant Services — Kimley-Horn construction phase services:
e Attendance by Project Manager at up to eight progress meetings @ 4 hours each

m 32 hours
e Attendance by Project Engineer at up to four progress meetings @ 4 hours each
m 16 hours
e Review of submittals, pay apps, change orders, shop drawings, RFls @ 15 hrs/ month
® 60 hours
e Administrative time for 4 months @ 3 hours / month
m 12 hours

Subconsultant Services - Walters Zackria Architects construction phase services:
e Project Architect attendance at Punch List follow-up meeting + memo production

m 6 hours
e Project Architect construction administration
m 8 hours
e Administrative staff time for construction administration

® 2 hours



SCHEDULE
Extend Consultant's services to October 23, 2021, coinciding with an anticipated
completion schedule.

ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION

For the Additional Services set forth above, Client shall pay Consultant the following additional
compensation (Lump Sum, exclusive of expenses, per the terms of the Agreement): $24,420 plus
$500 additional reimbursable expenses.

Consultant Services: $21,420 (Lump Sum)
Subconsultant Services: $ 3,000 (Lump Sum, pass-through)
Reimbursable Expenses: $ 500 (Additional Reimbursable)



Eighth Amendment To
Standard Project Agreement
between
THE CITY OF SUNRISE
And
KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

This Eighth Amendment (“Eighth Amendment”) to the Standard Project Agreement
between the City of Sunrise and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. for Design, Bidding,
Permitting, and Construction Administration for the Welleby Park Expansion Project dated
May 26, 2015, is between the City of Sunrise, a municipal corporation (hereinafter
referred to as “CITY”) and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. (“CONSULTANT”).

WHEREAS, on April 28, 2015, the City and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
entered into a Continuing Services Agreement for Professional Landscape Architectural
Services; and

WHEREAS, a Standard Project Agreement (“Project Agreement”) for Design,
Bidding, Permitting, and Construction Administration for the Welleby Park Expansion
Project was entered into between the City of Sunrise and Kimley-Horn and Associates,
Inc. on May 26, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a First Amendment on October 2, 2017 to
revise the Scope of Services to reallocate task funding with no change to the Project
Agreement fixed sum; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Second Amendment on December 8, 2017
to revise the Scope of Services to provide additional Professional Surveying Services in
the amount of $12,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Third Amendment on February 8, 2018 to
revise the Scope of Services to provide the design of a Park Security System in the
amount of $12,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Fourth Amendment on December 19, 2019
to revise the Scope of Services to provide for additional Construction Administration
Services in the amount of $180,460.00; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Fifth Amendment on May 21, 2020 to revise
the Scope of Services to provide for additional Construction Administration Services in
the amount of $39,620 plus $500 for reimbursable expenses; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Sixth Amendment on April 27, 2021 to
extend the Term of the agreement to May 31, 2022; and



WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Seventh Amendment on August 4, 2021 to
revise the Scope of Services to provide for additional Construction Administration
Services in the amount of $24,420 plus $500 for reimbursable expenses.

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Standard Agreement to provide for the
design of a Security System for the East Side of the Park and to provide Bidding and
Construction Administration Services to implement the entire Park Security System in the
amount of $24,670 plus $300 for reimbursable expenses.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations
created hereby, as well as other good and valuable considerations, the parties agree as
follows:

1. Recitals Incorporated. The foregoing recitals are incorporated by reference
and made part of this Amendment.

2. Section 5.1 of the Project Agreement is hereby amended as follows:
5.1  The CITY shall compensate the CONSULTANT for services rendered pursuant to
Paragraphs 2.3 through 2.6 and Exhibit A, Scope of Services of this Project Agreement
by payment of the fixed sum of: $635,990 $644,570

3. Section 5.2 of the Project Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

5.2 Payment to the CONSULTANT of the sum set forth in Paragraph 5.1 shall be
allocated as follows:

Survey and Geotechnical Services: $36,600 6 (%)

Conceptual Design: $26,170 4 (%)

Schematic Design: $58,770 948 (%)

Construction Documents: $182,910 $468,530 29 28 (%)

Permitting and Bidding Services: $29,420 $22.830 4 (%)

Construction Administration Services: $302,120 $298.420 48 (%)
4. Section 6.2.1 of the Project Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

6.2.1 Reimbursable Expenses shall mean: expenses incurred by the CONSULTANT and
consultants in the interest of the Project as follows:

Not to exceed $8,350 $8;050 without prior written authorization by the City.



Reimbursable Expenses $8,350 $8,050

D, Conflicting Terms. In the event the terms of this of this Eighth Amendment
conflict with those of the Standard Project Agreement or any of its amendments, the
Eighth Amendment shall govern.

6. All other terms of the Standard Project Agreement shall remain and
continue in full force and effect.

7. Captions. The captions of this Eighth Amendment are for convenience only
and are not to be construed as defining or limiting in any way the scope or intent of the
provisions of this Amendment.

8. Effective Date. This Eighth Amendment shall be effective when it is fully
executed by both parties.

*The Remainder of this Page was Intentionally Left Blank*



EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE STANDARD PROJECT AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY AND KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Eighth Amendment
on the respective dates under each signature: the CITY, signing by and through its City Manager,
attested to by its City Clerk, duly authorized to execute same and by Kimley-Horn and Associates,
Inc. by and through its Senior Vice President duly authorized to execute same.

CITY

CITY OF SUNRISE, FLORIDA

6((7 L B /W%
’M\ Mark Lubelski, P.E.
1\ City Manager

 2Z-day of élﬂ/fﬂé‘n 202(

AUTHENTICATION:

Felicia Bravo, City Clerk

(SEAL)

Approved as to form for the City:

By:

Kimberly A. Kisslan
City Attorney



EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE STANDARD PROJECT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY
AND KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

CONSULTANT

KIMLEY-HORN AND A8 \OCIATES, INC.

By: (/2\\)’

TITLE: Senior Vice President

2™ day of P s

202
AUTHENTICATE:
1 M
M rrvew Rvizes e
Title A=Siskandt g&u:.):arj
SN NG

(CORPORATE SEAL)

R ULLITER

{7
0,'.'
IM( o
I
}’ “
000000, ',
g >
“ >,
R 'o,' ~

S s
$ &
37
FSE
o sLOf
I“ o~
', &
210400000 R
¢/ o
o
%y,
400090, 009099987

WITNESSES: ¢
C%me
™




Kimley»Horn

Exhibit A

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING

The City of Sunrise is seeking professional security system design services for Welleby Park.
Specifically, Kimley-Horn will provide an electrical and communications design that will:

Refine the current Security Plans and electrical drawings prepared under a separate
agreement for the Welleby Park Extension Project, to extend fiber to the existing
Bathroom Building from the Community Center and provide electrical service to security
system equipment.

Provide fiber connection between the west and east sides of Welleby Park, with detailing
to support the connection at the pedestrian bridge.

Provide security system and electrical design for the east side of Welleby Park:

e Locate one emergency Blue Phone adjacent to the Bathroom Building,

e |ocate CCTV cameras to cover the Bathroom Building perimeter and parking lot

e Locate license plate reader (LPR) camera at the eastern entrance/exit of the parking
lot.

PROJECT ASSUMPTIONS

kinjléy-hofn,com v

Per the City of Sunrise staff, staff level reviews will be required for progress approvals,
while plans will be routed for engineering approval and building/electrical permit review.
Development Review Committee review will not be required for the proposed
improvements.

Project survey, prepared in 2018 under a separate agreement, will be used as a basis for
the east side of Welleby Park.

Kimley-Horn design drawings prepared under a separate agreement, will be used as a
basis for the west side of Welleby Park.

No new survey is anticipated for this project and survey services are not proposed under
this agreement.

Sewer/Water/Franchise (other than FPL) Utility coordination is not required for this
project.

Geotechnical services are not anticipated and are not proposed under this agreement.
Variances are not anticipated; processing variances is not included in this scope.

Project specifications will be placed on plans or reference specification standards. A
separate specification book will not be prepared under this scope.

1920 Wekiva Way Suite 200 - West Palm Beach FL 33411 561 845 0665



Kimley»Horn Pago 2

Scope of Services
Kimley-Horn will provide the services specifically set forth below.

TASK 1 - PLANS PREPARATION

Construction Plans:

Kimley-Horn will prepare permit / construction plans for the project. The plans will consist of the
following sheets:

m  Cover

m  Overall Project Map

m  Security/ Electrical Site Plans — these sheets will show conduit routing for fiber and power
from source to device/equipment; camera locations, blue phone location, existing
panelboard for connection, and Community Center for fiber tie-in.

m Details — these sheets will show conduit bridge mounting and trenching details, camera
mounting details, junction boxes, and panel schedule.

Technical Specifications will be provided on the plan sheets.

Plans Deliverables will be limited to:
B 75% plans — up to five printed full-size copies of plans and PDF
@ This set of plans will be submitted to the City for initial permitting review
m  100% plans — up to five printed full-size copies of plans and PDF
m  Submitted after permitting under Task 2 is complete.
m  Opinions of Probable Construction Cost - two rounds of revisions (75% and 100%)
Attendance at one progress meeting to present 75% plans

TASK 2 - REGULATORY AGENCY PERMITTING AND LIMITED BID
PHASE SERVICES

Kimley-Horn will assist the Client in submitting for regulatory agency approvals. Kimley-Horn will
prepare permit applications with supporting documentation to the following jurisdictional regulatory
agencies. Kimley-Horn will address up to two rounds of review comments for the regulatory agency
submittals identified below. Any plan revisions or comments that are required due to a design change
by the Client or Client’s consultants shall result in an additional service.

@ City of Sunrise Engineering
m  City of Sunrise Building Division

No other agency permit applications are anticipated in this scope of services other than those identified
above. Conditions and expiration dates for permits issued for this project are the sole responsibility of
the City. The City shall provide all permit fees. Attendance at public meetings or commission hearings
is excluded from this scope.

kimley-horn.com | 1920 Wekiva Way Suite 200 West Palm Beach FL 33411 561 845 0665



Kimley»Horn Page 3

Limited Bid Phase Services

It is our understanding that the City will use a competitive bidding process to award the contact to a
qualified contractor to construct the improvements. Kimley-Horn shall consult with and advise the City
for the proposed improvements during the bidding process. This task is limited to attendance at one
pre-bid meeting and issuance of one addendum in response to interested contractor questions or
requests for information during the bid process. All responses by Kimley-Horn will be approved by the
City prior to issuance. Once bids are received, Kimley-Horn shall review the bids and provide a
recommendation to the City of the apparent low bidder’s price proposal. The City will be responsible in
making the award.

TASK 3 — LIMITED CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES

Consultant will provide professional construction phase services as noted in 2.6 ADMINISTRATION
OF CONSTRUCTION of the Standard Project Agreement (SPA). Hours anticipated for services
rendered during a one-month construction period are as follows: (All headings match those in 2.6 of
the SPA):

B Schedule of Values Review and Preconstruction meeting attendance:
e Consultant will not provide this service (0 hours)
B Meetings with Contractor and City: two initial meetings in first month (includes pre-con)
e Consultant will not provide this service (0 hours)
m  Periodic construction observation (on site meetings):
e Consultant will not provide this service (0 hours)
®  Pay App review:
e Consultant will not provide this service (0 hours)
B RFI Responses/ Clarifications/ Interpretations/ Communication of Defective Work:
e Limited to 6 hours
@ Submittal/ shop drawing review:
e Limited to 4 hours
B Change order proposal review:
e Consultant will not provide this service (0 hours)
@ Substantial /Final completion visits and certifications:

e Limited to 16 hours
e 4 hours x 1 person x 2 visits = 8 hours
e 2 observation memo/punch lists memos x 2 hours each = 4 hours

kimley.-horh;mm' 1920 Wekiva Way Suite 200 West Palm Beach FL 33411 561 845 0665




Kimley»Horn Page 4

B Required permit close-out requirements by City and outside agencies and as-built
certifications:

e Time/effort included as a part of substantial/final completion visits

@ Administrative staff time associated with Construction Phase: 1 hours/month = 1 hour

TASK 4 - ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Any services not specifically provided for in the above scope will be billed as additional services and
performed at our then current hourly rates with the Client’s written approval. Additional services we
can provide include, but are not limited to, the following:

e Photometric and lighting design

e Site Civil Engineering Services

e Landscape Architectural Design Services

e Preparation of as-built drawings

INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY THE CLIENT
The following information, upon which the Kimley-Horn may rely, will be provided by the Client or its
representatives:

e Utilities as-builts

e Plan information

e Prior City coordination information

FEE AND EXPENSES

Kimley-Horn will perform the services in Tasks 1-3 for the total maximum fee of $24,970, inclusive of
expenses. ($24,670 excluding expenses) See below for breakdown; individual task amounts are
informational only. All permitting, application, and similar project fees will be paid directly by the Client.

Task 1 Plans Preparation $ 14,380
Task 2 Regulatory Agency Permitting and Limited Bid Phase $ 6,590
Task 3 Limited Construction Phase Services $ 3,700

kimley-hdm.cdm 1920 Wekiva Way Suite 200 West Palm Beach FL 33411 561 845 0665



Ninth Amendment To
Standard Project Agreement
between
THE CITY OF SUNRISE
And
KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

This Ninth Amendment (“Ninth Amendment”) to the Standard Project Agreement
between the City of Sunrise and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. for Design, Bidding,
Permitting, and Construction Administration for the Welleby Park Expansion Project dated
May 26, 2015, is between the City of Sunrise, a municipal corporation (hereinafter
referred to as “CITY”) and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. (‘CONSULTANT").

WHEREAS, on April 28, 2015, the City and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
entered into a Continuing Services Agreement for Professional Landscape Architectural
Services; and

WHEREAS, a Standard Project Agreement (“Project Agreement”) for Design,
Bidding, Permitting, and Construction Administration for the Welleby Park Expansion
Project was entered into between the City of Sunrise and Kimley-Horn and Associates,
Inc. on May 26, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a First Amendment on October 2, 2017 to
revise the Scope of Services to reallocate task funding with no change to the Project
Agreement fixed sum; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Second Amendment on December 8, 2017
to revise the Scope of Services to provide additional Professional Surveying Services in
the amount of $12,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Third Amendment on February 8, 2018 to
revise the Scope of Services to provide the design of a Park Security System in the
amount of $12,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Fourth Amendment on December 19, 2019
to revise the Scope of Services to provide for additional Construction Administration
Services in the amount of $180,460.00; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Fifth Amendment on May 21, 2020 to revise
the Scope of Services to provide for additional Construction Administration Services in
the amount of $39,620 plus $500 for reimbursable expenses; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Sixth Amendment on April 27, 2021 to
extend the Term of the agreement to May 31, 2022; and

underscored text are additions

scored-threugh test are deletions

City’s Initials %ﬂ" 1 Consultant’s Initial &)M’



WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Seventh Amendment on August 4, 2021 to
revise the Scope of Services to provide for additional Construction Administration
Services in the amount of $24,420 plus $500 for reimbursable expenses.

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Eighth Amendment on September 22,
2021 to revise the Scope of Services to provide for additional Construction Administration
Services in the amount of $24,670 plus $300 for reimbursable expenses.

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Standard Agreement to provide for
additional Construction Administration Services in the amount of $9,900 plus $90 for
reimbursable expenses.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations
created hereby, as well as other good and valuable considerations, the parties agree as
follows:

1. Recitals Incorporated. The foregoing recitals are incorporated by reference
and made part of this Amendment.

2. Section 5.1 of the Project Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

5.1  The CITY shall compensate the CONSULTANT for services rendered pursuant to
Paragraphs 2.3 through 2.6 and Exhibit A, Scope of Services of this Project Agreement
by payment of the fixed sum of: $645,890 $635;990-

3. Section 5.2 of the Project Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

5.2 Payment to the CONSULTANT of the sum set forth in Paragraph 5.1 shall be
allocated as follows:

Survey and Geotechnical Services: $36,600 6 (%)
Conceptual Design: $26,170 4 (%)
Schematic Design: $58,770 9 (%)
Construction Documents: $182,910 28 29 (%)
Permitting and Bidding Services: $29,420 5 4 (%)
Construction Administration Services: $312,020 $302:420 48 (%)

underscored text are additions

seored-threugh test are deletions

City's Initials __ Z4P 2 Consultant’s Initial M !P



4. Section 6.2.1 of the Project Agreement is hereby amended as follows:
6.2.1 Reimbursable Expenses shall mean: expenses incurred by the CONSULTANT and
consultants in the interest of the Project as follows:

Not to exceed $8,440 $8,350 without prior written authorization by the City.

Reimbursable Expenses $8,440 $8,;350

SR Conflicting Terms. In the event the terms of this of this Ninth Amendment
conflict with those of the Standard Project Agreement or any of its amendments, the Ninth
Amendment shall govern.

6. All other terms of the Standard Project Agreement shall remain and
continue in full force and effect.

7 Captions. The captions of this Ninth Amendment are for convenience only
and are not to be construed as defining or limiting in any way the scope or intent of the
provisions of this Amendment.

8. Effective Date. This Ninth Amendment shall be effective when it is fully
executed by both parties.

*The Remainder of this Page was Intentionally Left Blank*

underscored text are additions

scored-through test are deletions

City’s Initials __ 27 P 3 Consultant’s Initial wlL



NINTH AMENDMENT TO THE STANDARD PROJECT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
CITY AND KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

CITY OF SUNRISE

By: jé;f MMZ(/\_

Tim Welch, PE
Director of Utilities

Date: 2'//4“ {22

underscored text are additions

scored-through test are deletions

City’s Initials TP 4 Consultant’s Initial Cu)kl/



NINTH AMENDMENT TO THE STANDARD PROJECT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY
AND KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

CONSULTANT

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

TITLE: Vice

resident

_lEday of FEQ VAT 2072-

AUTHENTICATE:

Assistant Secretary

Title

SR 1955,
fig s S 0@7%"‘92\1‘%
(CORPORATE SEAI:)SI SE ;\1 ?D\
AL” j<;

LS FOF

*a,

‘o, RUTTTI 3
‘.‘%“’"ﬁnc...mm ;
WITNESSES:

underscored text are additions
scored-threugh test are deletions

City’s Initials __“21P

5 Consultant’s Initial é ‘_‘ﬂ/



Exhibit A to Amendment Number 9,
dated February 15, 2022

Consultant shall perform the following Additional Services:

AMENDMENT 9 — ADDITIONAL LIMITED CONSTRUCTION PHASE
SERVICES

Consultant and architectural subconsultant Walters, Zackria, and Associates (Subconsultant,
“WZA”) have been requested to provide additional services for the Welleby Park project by the City.
The Consultant and Subconsultant services under this amendment shall be limited to the following:

Consultant Services:

Attendance at walk-through with City staff, attended by Project Landscape Architect and
Project Engineer to observe the progress of the work performed by West Construction, Inc
(“WCI"). Observations will not be exhaustive or extend to every aspect of WCI’s work, but
will be limited to spot checking, and similar methods of general observation. Based on the
observations made during this walk-through, Consultant will evaluate whether WCI’s work
is generally in accordance with the Contract Documents and document readily observable
work that is incomplete or deficient in comparison to the contract documents.

m 13 hours

Preparation of a report, containing items documented during the walk-through. It is our
understanding that the City will use the content of the report as the scope of services to
solicit a proposal. The City will prepare the proposal document.

®m 8 hours

Project Landscape Architect and Project Engineer attendance at on-site pre-proposal
meeting with City staff and City-solicited contractor(s) to review the proposal document.

m 11 hours

Consultant will tabulate City-solicited contractor proposal(s) and evaluate general
compliance with the proposal document. Consultant will provide a summary of this
tabulation and evaluation.

m 4 hours

Subconsultant Services: Walters Zackria Architects will also perform the services above,

limited to observations of the Community Center building and Dog Park Restroom building:

@ 12 hours total.

SCHEDULE

It is anticipated that these services will take place with the following schedule:

Feb 18, 2022: Site observation visit
Feb 22, 2022: Consultant and Subconsultant deliver report to Client
Feb 24 or Feb 25, 2022: Consultant and Subconsultant attend pre-proposal meeting

March 2022: Consultant and Subconsultant evaluate City-solicited proposal(s)



Exhibit A to Amendment Number 9,
dated February 15, 2022

ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION

For the Additional Services set forth above, Client shall pay Consultant the following additional
compensation (Lump Sum, exclusive of expenses, per the terms of the Agreement): $9,900 plus
$90 reimbursable expenses.

Consultant Services: $ 6,900 (Lump Sum)
Subconsultant Services: $ 3,000 (Lump Sum, pass-through)
Reimbursable Expenses: $ 90



AL SUNRISE, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NO. 15-61-22-A

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SUNRISE, FLORIDA, APPROVING A
“TENTH AMENDMENT TO STANDARD PROJECT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF SUNRISE AND KIMLEY-HORN AND
ASSOCIATES, INC.” FOR THE WELLEBY PARK EXPANSION
PROJECT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on May 26, 2015 via Resolution No. 15-61-15-A, the City awarded a
Standard Project Agreement to Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. (KHA), as amended, to
provide design and construction administration services for the Welleby Park Expansion
Project; and

WHEREAS, the project is currently past the substantial completion date of May 21,
2019; and

WHEREAS, the City is currently in the process of taking over the project and
completing the work with a different Contractor; and

WHEREAS, KHA's participation as the Consultant of Record is required in order
to provide consistent oversight of the new Contractors’ work and final closeout
certifications; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Project Agreement to extend the term
of the Project Agreement until May 31, 2023.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF SUNRISE, FLORIDA:

Section 1. A “Tenth Amendment to Standard Project Agreement between the
City of Sunrise and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc." (Tenth Amendment) for the
Welleby Park Expansion Project is hereby approved. A copy of the Tenth Amendment is
attached hereto and made a part of this Resolution as Exhibit A.

Section 2.  The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the Tenth Amendment.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its
passage.

KAKPKBO0330 1 C22072
RESOLUTION NO. 15-61-22-A



PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12TH DAY APRIL, of 2022.

MOTION: KERCH
SECOND: SCUOTTO

DOUGLAS: YEA
GUZMAN: YEA
KERCH:  YEA
SCUOTTO: YEA
RYAN: YEA

Approved by the City Attorney
as to Form and Legal Sufficiency

KAKPKBO0330

Depula

'%—

Mayor Michael J. Ryan

Authentication: ’;":\ Qﬁ S‘(/ h‘i

/ N\

Fefieia-M-Bravo 1o i

City Clerk e A "if
ptiikag

K:mberly A. ﬂéslan

C22072
RESOLUTION NO. 15-61-22-A



T\ 10: 13 Tenth Amendment To
i PR Standard Project Agreement
between
THE CITY OF SUNRISE
And
KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

This Tenth Amendment (“Tenth Amendment”) to the Standard Project Agreement
between the City of Sunrise and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. for Design, Bidding,
Permitting, and Construction Administration for the Welleby Park Expansion Project dated
May 26, 2015, is between the City of Sunrise, a municipal corporation (hereinafter
referred to as “CITY") and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. (‘CONSULTANT").

WHEREAS, on April 28, 2015, the City and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
entered into a Continuing Services Agreement for Professional Landscape Architectural
Services; and

WHEREAS, a Standard Project Agreement (“Project Agreement”) for Design,
Bidding, Permitting, and Construction Administration for the Welleby Park Expansion
Project was entered into between the City of Sunrise and Kimley-Horn and Associates,
Inc. on May 26, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a First Amendment on October 2, 2017 to
revise the Scope of Services to reallocate task funding with no change to the Project
Agreement fixed sum; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Second Amendment on December 8, 2017
to revise the Scope of Services to provide additional Professional Surveying Services in
the amount of $12,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Third Amendment on February 8, 2018 to
revise the Scope of Services to provide the design of a Park Security System in the
amount of $12,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Fourth Amendment on December 19, 2019
to revise the Scope of Services to provide for additional Construction Administration
Services in the amount of $180,460.00; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Fifth Amendment on May 21, 2020 to revise
the Scope of Services to provide for additional Construction Administration Services in
the amount of $39,620 plus $500 for reimbursable expenses; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Sixth Amendment on April 27, 2021 to
extend the Term of the Project Agreement to May 31, 2022; and

underscored text are additions

seored-threugh test are deletions

City’s Initials ﬁ 1 Consultant’s Initial



WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Seventh Amendment on August 4, 2021 to
revise the Scope of Services to provide for additional Construction Administration
Services in the amount of $24,420 plus $500 for reimbursable expenses; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Eighth Amendment on September 22,
2021 to revise the Scope of Services to provide for additional Construction Administration
Services in the amount of $24,670 plus $300 for reimbursable expenses; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Ninth Amendment on February 16, 2022 to
revise the Scope of Services to provide for additional Construction Administration
Services in the amount of $9,900 plus $90 for reimbursable expenses; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Project Agreement to provide for
additional Construction Administration Services in the amount of $99,080 plus $800 for
reimbursable expenses and to extend the term of the Project Agreement to May 31, 2023.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations
created hereby, as well as other good and valuable considerations, the parties agree as
follows:

T Recitals Incorporated. The foregoing recitals are incorporated by reference
and made part of this Amendment.

2. Section 5.1 of the Project Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

5.1 The CITY shall compensate the CONSULTANT for services rendered pursuant to
Paragraphs 2.3 through 2.6 and Exhibit A, Scope of Services of this Project Agreement
by payment of the fixed sum of: $744,970 $645.890 which includes reimbursable
expenses.

3. Section 5.2 of the Project Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

5.2 Payment to the CONSULTANT of the sum set forth in Paragraph 5.1 shall be
allocated as follows:

Survey and Geotechnical Services: $36,600 56 (%)
Conceptual Design: $26,170 34 (%)
Schematic Design: $58,770 89 (%)
Construction Documents: $182,910 25 28(%)
Permitting and Bidding Services: $29,420 45 (%)
Construction Administration Services: $411,100 $342.020 55 48 (%)
underscored text are additions

seored-threugh test are deletions

City’s Initials éﬂp 2 Consultant’s Initial



4. Section 6.2.1 of the Project Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

6.2.1 Reimbursable Expenses shall mean: expenses incurred by the CONSULTANT and
consultants in the interest of the Project as follows:

Not to exceed $9,240 $8,440 without prior written authorization by the City.
Reimbursable Expenses $9,240 $8.440
5. Section 7.1 TERM is hereby amended to read as follows:

Amendment to Section 7.1 of the Standard Project Agreement. Section 7.1 of the
Standard Project Agreement is hereby modified as follows:

7.1.2 This Standard Project Agreement shall continue in full force and effect
through May 31, 2023 May-31,2622 unless otherwise terminated pursuant to Section 8
or other applicable provisions of this Standard Project Agreement. No further extensions
of this Standard Project Agreement shall be effective unless authorized by the City of
Sunrise Commission.

6. Exhibit “A” Scope of Services — Exhibit “A” Scope of Services is hereby
supplemented to include the services on Exhibit “A” which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein.

7. Conflicting Terms. In the event the terms of this of this Tenth Amendment
conflict with those of the Standard Project Agreement or any of its amendments, the Tenth
Amendment shall govern.

8. All other terms of the Standard Project Agreement shall remain and
continue in full force and effect.

9. Captions. The captions of this Tenth Amendment are for convenience only
and are not to be construed as defining or limiting in any way the scope or intent of the
provisions of this Amendment.

10.  Effective Date. This Tenth Amendment shall be effective when it is fully
executed by both parties.

*The Remainder of this Page was Intentionally Left Blank*

underscored text are additions

seored-thredgh test are deletions

City’s Initials M 3 Consultant’s [nitial



TENTH AMENDMENT TO THE STANDARD PROJECT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
CITY AND KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Tenth Amendment on
the respective dates under each signature: the CITY, signing by and through its Mayor, attested
to by its City Clerk, duly authorized to execute same and by Kimley-Horn and Assaciates, Inc. by
and through its Senior Vice President duly authorized to execute same.

CITY

CITY OF SUNRISE, FLORIDA

Mayor Midgad J. Ryan

day of ,20_d

AUTHENTICATION:

Felieia-Brave; City Clerk
Me 3 16 ..‘m.rc\( 08{ ..A—.a
(SEAL)

Approved as to form for the City:

By: W a L ’
Kimberly 13slan

City Attorney

underscored text are additions

scored-threugh test are deletions . /

City’s Initials W 4 Consultant’s Initial



TENTH AMENDMENT TO THE STANDARD PROJECT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY
AND KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

CONSULTANT

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

By:

Michael Schwartz, P.E.
TITLE: Senior Vice President

29 day of March , 2022
AUTHENTICATE:
Jonathan D. H?igh, PLA, ASLA
l.\ssmtant Secretary "%QRN A,
Title AR N
{4 OR Po,p""-.d‘O
i/ b (:';,
gks — i
L S@Q "3
(CORPORA I:T“
""Cuuau"""

Yo A4
i

4 -

underscored text are additions

scored-threugh test are deletions ,
City’s Initials Z17 5 Consultant’s Initial



Exhibit A to Amendment Number 10,
dated March 28, 2022

Consultant shall perform the following Additional Services:

AMENDMENT 8 — ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES

Consultant and architectural subconsultant Walters, Zackria, and Associates (Subconsultant,
“WZA") have been requested to provide additional services for the Welleby Park project by the City.
The City has contracted with a contractor to complete construction at Welleby Park, with an
anticipated schedule for the contractor to be completed by August 31, 2022,

The following additional construction phase services are proposed for Amendment 10:

CONSULTANT SERVICES - Kimley-Horn
Substantial Completion - 90 days of the following services

Project Manager (PM) attendance at up to six on-site progress meetings @ 5 hours each
m 30 hours

Project Engineer (PE) attendance at up to six progress meetings @ 4 hours each

m 24 hours

PM or PE attendance at up to seven virtual progress meetings @ 2 hours each

m 14 hours

Prepare and distribute meeting summaries for six on-site meetings

m 18 hours

Review submittals, pay apps, RFls, and issue clarifications. This task also provides for
coordination time with City's (or Contractor's) splash pad engineer in resolving City and
Health Department permit comments. Consultant will not prepare plan revisions for permit
submittals under this task. Consultant will provide informal sketches or plan markups for
clarifications.

m 75 hours
Administrative time for 90 days
m 9 hours

Final Completion - 45 days of the following services

PM and PE attendance at up to three on-site “Punch List" meetings

m 36 hours

PM and PE attendance at up to three virtual progress meetings @ 2 hours each
m 12 hours

Prepare and distribute meeting summaries for six meetings

= 18 hours

Consultant will prepare record drawings showing significant changes reported by the
contractor or made to the design by Consultant. Record drawings are not guaranteed to be
“as-built” but will be based on information made available. Per the contract documents, the
contractor is required to provide project “as built” documentation for the Consultant's review

Page 2 of 4



and use. Consultant will prepare a reconciled planting plan, using information provided by
contractor and through site observations as a part of this task.

m 90 hours
Administrative time for 2 months @ 4 hours / month (includes final invoice)
m 6 hours

Consultant Scope of Services Assumptions

City's selected contractor will prepare the “as built” drawings as a plan markup.

Only record drawings will be produced under this scope of services, following the City's
selected contractor achieving Substantial Completion.

Plan revisions required by the City of Sunrise prior to Substantial Completion will require a
project amendment.

It is assumed that approved field-modified design changes made during construction will be
updated and resolved with record drawings at project close-out, with record drawing
revisions limited to the following Consultant drawings: Site Plan sheet C1.00, Paving
Grading & Drainage sheets C4.01-C4.03, Water & Sewer sheets C5.01-C5.02, Electrical
sheets E1.01-E1.10, and Landscape Plan sheets L1.01-L1.04.

Preparation of record drawings for demolition plans (C2.01-C.202), erosion control plans
(C3.01-C3.11), PGD details and typical cross sections (C4.04-C4.08), AutoTurn Plan
(C4.09), Water & Sewer details (C5.03-C5.06), Signing & Marking plans (C6.01-C6.03),
Tree Disposition Plans (L0.01-L0.05), Irrigation Plans (L2.01-L2.12), Hardscape Plans
(L3.01-L3.28), and Accessible Route Exhibit (AR-EX) are excluded from this scope of
services.

Record drawings will be revised by the consultant up to two (2) times upon receipt of
comments from the City of Sunrise. Record drawing revisions beyond two rounds of City
comments will require a project amendment.

Preparation of plans for a Site Plan madification for submittal to the City of Sunrise
Community Development Department or permit revision drawings for submittal to City
Building or Engineering Departments will require a project amendment.

SUBCONSULTANT SERVICES - Walters Zackria Architects

Substantial Completion - 90 days of the following services

Project Architect (PA) attendance at up to three on-site progress meetings @ 5 hours each
= 15 hours

PA attendance at up to seven virtual progress meetings @ 2 hours each

m 14 hours

Review of submittals, pay apps, RFls, and issue clarifications

m 60 hours

Administrative time for 90 days

® 6 hours

Final Completion - 45 days of the following services

PA attendance at up to three on-site “Punch List” meetings

m 15 hours

PA attendance at up to three virtual progress meetings @ 2 hours each
m 6 hours

Page 3 of 4



e Subconsultant will prepare record drawings showing significant changes reported by the
contractor or made to the architectural design by subconsultant. Record drawings are not
guaranteed to be “as-built” but will be based on information made available. Per the original
contract documents, the original contractor is required to provide project “as built"
documentation for the subconsultant’s review and use.

s 25 hours

e Administrative time for 45 days (includes final invoice)
m 4 hours

e MEP Subconsultant Services required in support of the PA for the above services
m $5,000

Subconsultant Scope of Services Assumptions

e City's selected contractor will prepare the “as built” drawings as a plan markup.

e Only record drawings will be produced under this scope of services, following the City’s
selected contractor achieving Substantial Completion.

e Plan revisions required by the City of Sunrise prior to Substantial Completion will require a
project amendment.

e Record drawings will be revised by the subconsultant up to two (2) times upon receipt of

comments from the City of Sunrise. Record drawing revisions beyond two rounds of City
comments will require a project amendment.

SCHEDULE

Extend Consultant's services to August 31, 2022, coinciding with the anticipated completion
schedule.

Notice To Proceed (NTP) for contractor: Mid-April, assumed to be earliest start.
Substantial Completion: 90 days from NTP (mid-July at earliest)

Final Completion: 45 days from Substantial Completion (August 31, 2022)
ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION

For the Additional Services set forth above, Client shall pay Consultant the following additional
compensation (Lump Sum, exclusive of expenses, per the terms of the Agreement): $99,080 plus
$800 additional reimbursable expenses.

Consultant Services (Kimley-Horn):

Substantial Completion $35,450
Final $27,930
Subconsultant Services (WZA):
Substantial Completion $22,630
Final $13,070
Reimbursable Expenses: $ 800 (Additional Reimbursable)

Page 4 of 4



AMENDMENT NUMBER 10 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SUNRISE AND
KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

AMENDMENT NUMBER 10 DATED March 28, 2022 to the agreement between City of
Sunrise, ("Client") and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., ("Consultant") dated May 28, 2015 ("the
Agreement") concerning Professional Landscape Architectural Services for Welleby Park
Expansion Project, Resolution No. 15-61-15-A (the "Project").

The Consultant has entered into the Agreement with Client for the furnishing of professional
services, and the parties now desire to amend the Agreement.

Therefore, it is mutually agreed that the Agreement is amended to include Additional
Services to be performed by Consultant and provisions for additional compensation by the Client to
the Consultant, all as set forth in Exhibit A hereto. The parties ratify the terms and conditions of the
Agreement not inconsistent with this Amendment, all of which are incorporated by reference.

CLIENT: CONSULTANT:
/4
CITY OF SUNRISE KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
By: By: David Walthall, PE
Title: Title: Senior Vice President
Date: Date: 3/28/22

Page 1 of 4



~—
"~
ATy

SUNRISE

FLORIDA

T
To: Ania Krumenacker, Administrative Officer, Utilities Department
From: Bernita Sherro_, . ___ninistrative Assistant |l, City Clerk’'s Office
Date: April 21, 2023
RE: Eleventh Amendment to Standard Project Agreement and Kimley-

Horn and Associates, Inc. for the Welleby Park Expansion Project
Resolution No. 15-61-23-A (C23091)

Please find attached please find one (1) fully executed originals of the agreement

related to the Resolution mentioned above, a copy of which is attached.

Please let me know if you have any questions or require additional documents.
| may be reached at ext. 3333.






PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11TH DAY of

MOTION:
SECOND:

DOUGLAS:
GUZMAN:
KERCH:
SCUOTTO:
RYAN:

Approved by the City Attorney
as to Form and Legal Sufficiency

KAKPKBO0327

SCUOTTO

KEDI"LJ

YEA
YEA
YEA
YEA
YEA

APRIL, 2023

“Zag—

Mayor Michael J. Ryan

City Clerk

Kimberly A. Ki

Felicia M. BravB

1
\\\\\“é

4S8
AU

\y

:7 .
\\\

QAR
\Q‘£ O \Qg-’-
“\\\\\\\\\\“~

)

lan

C23091
RESOLUTION NO. 15-61-23-A



Eleventh Amendment To
Standard Project Agreement
between
THE CITY OF SUNRISE
And
KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

This "'eventh Amendment (“Eleventh Amendment”) to the Standard Project
Agreement between the City of Sunrise and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. for Design,
Bidding, Permitting, and Construction Administration for the Welleby Park Expansion
Project dated May 26, 2015, is between the City of Sunrise, a municipal corporation
(hereinafter referred to as “CITY”) and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
(“CONSULTANT?").

WHEREAS, on April 28, 2015, the City and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
entered into a Continuing Services Agreement for Professional Landscape Architectural
Services; and

WHEREAS, a Standard Project Agreement (“Project Agreement”) for Design,
Bidding, Permitting, and Construction Administration for the Welleby Park Expansion
Project was entered into between the City of Sunrise and Kimley-Horn and Associates,
Inc. on May 26, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a First Amendment on October 2, 2017 to
revise the Scope of Services to reallocate task funding with no change to the Project
Agreement fixed sum; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Second Amendment on December 8, 2017
to revise the Scope of Services to provide additional Professional Surveying Services in
the amount of $12,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Third Amendment on February 8, 2018 to
revise the Scope of Services to provide the design of a Park Security System in the
amount of $12,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Fourth Amendment on December 19, 2019
to revise the Scope of Services to provide for additional Construction Administration
Services in the amount of $180,460.00; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Fifth Amendment on May 21, 2020 to revise
the Scope of Services to provide for additional Construction Administration Services in
the amount of $39,620 plus $500 for reimbursable expenses; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Sixth Amendment on April 27, 2021 to
extend the Term of the Project Agreement to May 31, 2022; and

underscored text are additions

scored-through test are deletions

City’s Initials %14 1 Consultant’s Initial






WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Seventh Amendment on August 4, 2021 to
revise the Scope of Services to provide for additional Construction Administration
Services in the amount of $24,420 plus $500 for reimbursable expenses; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Eighth Amendment on September 22,
2021 to revise the Scope of Services to provide for additional Construction Administration
Services in the amount of $24,670 plus $300 for reimbursable expenses; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Ninth Amendment on February 16, 2022 to
revise the Scope of Services to provide for additional Construction Administration
Services in the amount of $9,900 plus $90 for reimbursable expenses; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Tenth Amendment on April 14, 2022 to
revise the Scope of Services to provide for additional Construction Administration
Services in the amount of $99,080 plus $800 for reimbursable expenses and the extend
the term of the Project Agreement to May 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Project Agreement to extend the term
of the Project Agreement to April 28, 2026.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations
created hereby, as well as other good and valuable considerations, the parties agree as
follows:

1. Recitals Incorporated. The foregoing recitals are incorporated by reference
and made part of this Amendment.

2. Section 7.1 of the Project Agreement is hereby added as follows:

7.1 This Project Agreement shall commence on the date this instrument is fully executed
by all parties and shall continue in full force and effect until April 28, 2026 May-34,-2023,
unless otherwise terminated pursuant to Section 8.1 or 8.2, or other applicable sections
of this Project Agreement. No further extensions of this Project Agreement shall be
effective unless authorized by City Commission action.

3. Conflicting Terms. In the event the terms of this ~'eventh Amendment conflict
with those of the Project Agreement and its amendments, the terms of this
Eleventh Amendment shall govern. All other terms of the Project Agreement
shall remain and continue in full force and effect.

4. Captions. The captions of this Eleventh Amendment are for convenience only
and are not to be construed as defining or limiting in any way the scope or intent
of the provisions of this Eleventh Amendment.

underscored text are additions

seored-through test are deletions

City’s Initials ﬁf 2 Consultant’s Initial



5. Effective Date. This Eleventh /£ 2ndment shall be effective when it has been
fully executed by the parties.

*The Remainder of this Page was Intentionally Left Blank*

underscored text are additions

s 2d-through test are deletions

City’s Initials 1% 1 3 Consultant’s Initial



'\ NTH AMENDNTNT TO PR~ ™ 2T AGREEMENT BETWE N = CITY AND
KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this
Eleventh Amendment on the respective dates under each signature: the CITY, signing by
and through its Mayor, attested to by its City Clerk, duly authorized to execute same and
by KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. by and through its President duly authorized
to execute same.

CITY

CITY OF SUNRISE, FLORIDA

(SEAL)

Approved as to form for the CITY:

ByW@zh

Kimberly isslan
City Attortfey

underscored text are additions

scored-through test are deletions

City’s Initials ﬁﬂ’ 4 Consultant’s Initial






	01. First Amendment Executed Kimley Horn
	02. Second Amendment - Executed 12-8-17
	03.Third Amendment - Executed 2-8-18
	04. Fourth Amendment - Executed 12-19-19
	05. Fifth Amendment Executed 5-21-20
	06. Sixth Amendment Executed
	07. Seventh Amendment
	08. Eighth Amendment
	09. Amendment #9 Executed
	10. Tenth Amendment Executed
	11. Eleventh Amendment Executed



